

No. 17-1098, *et al.*

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ALLEGHENY DEFENSE PROJECT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent,

ANADARKO ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

**EN BANC BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Ethan Nutter
Vinson & Elkins LLP
2801 Via Fortuna, Suite 100
Austin, TX 78746
Phone: 512.542.8555
Email: enutter@velaw.com

Jeremy C. Marwell
Matthew X. Etchemendy
Vinson & Elkins LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
Phone: 202.639.6507
Email: jmarwell@velaw.com
Email: metchemendy@velaw.com

Counsel for the Interstate Natural Gas Association of America

February 18, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate As To Parties, Rulings, And Related Cases.....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	iii
Certificate Of Counsel Regarding Authority To File And Separate Briefing.....	iv
Table Of Authorities	viii
Glossary	xiii
Statutes And Regulations.....	1
Identity And Interest Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary Of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. Under The Natural Gas Act, Private Industry Builds And Operates Vital Infrastructure Serving The Public Interest	4
A. Congress Created A Comprehensive Federal Framework For The Safe, Reliable, And Cost-Effective Interstate Transportation Of Natural Gas.....	5
B. The Certificate Process Implements FERC’s Statutory Charge To Ensure Adequate Supplies Of Natural Gas At Reasonable Prices.....	6
C. Stakeholders Have Extensive Opportunity To Participate In FERC’s Certificate Process.....	7
II. Adopting Petitioners’ Legal Theories Would Delay Project Review, Approval, And Construction, Harming The Public Interest	8
A. Petitioners Offer Several Flawed Due Process Theories	9
B. Petitioners’ Preferred Process Would Significantly Delay The Approval And Construction Of Natural Gas Infrastructure.....	11
III. The Act Contemplates A Mandatory And Meaningful Rehearing Process	17
IV. Petitioners Were Afforded Adequate Process, And This Court Should Not Color Its Statutory Interpretation Based On Potential Due Process Concerns Not Presented In All Cases.....	22
Conclusion	28

Certificate Of Compliance29
Certificate Of Service30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Appalachian Voices v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1271, 2019 WL 847199 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 19, 2019)	22
* <i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	16, 18
<i>Bailey v. Anderson</i> , 326 U.S. 203 (1945).....	22
<i>Berkley v. Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018)	24
* <i>Cal. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 411 F.2d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	19
* <i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17, 20, 22, 24, 25, 27
<i>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472 (1924).....	23
<i>Iberdrola Renewables, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 597 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>In re PennEast Pipeline Co.</i> , No. 18-cv-1585, 2018 WL 6584893 (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2018)	13
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	11, 22, 23
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	10, 23
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir 2015).....	6, 27
<i>N. Va. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 945 F.3d 1201 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	26
* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.	

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>NAACP v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	6
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	19
<i>NO Gas Pipeline v. FERC</i> , 756 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Oregon v. FERC</i> , 636 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Phillips v. Comm’r</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931).....	24
<i>Presley v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 464 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2006)	22, 23
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> , 863 F.2d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	18, 19
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971).....	28
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	5
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	27
<i>Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	25
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18
 Administrative Decisions:	
<i>AES Sparrows Point LNG, LLC</i> , 129 FERC ¶ 61,245 (2009).....	21

Administrative Decisions—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Algonquin Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,048 (2016).....	14
<i>Algonquin Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2017).....	26
<i>Atl. Coast Pipeline, LLC</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,042 (2017).....	21
<i>Atl. Coast Pipeline, LLC</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61,100 (2018).....	13
<i>Bradwood Landing LLC</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,257 (2008).....	26
<i>Certification of New Interstate Pipeline Facilities</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,128 (2000).....	6
<i>Fla. Se. Connection, LLC</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,080 (2016).....	15
<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 62,102 (2013).....	15
<i>Millennium Pipeline Co.</i> , 140 FERC ¶ 61,045 (2012).....	26
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co.</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,053 (2018).....	8
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co.</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61,098 (2018).....	13, 27
<i>Rockies Express Pipeline, LLC</i> , 123 FERC ¶ 61,234 (2008).....	15
<i>Rover Pipeline LLC</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,109 (2017).....	14
<i>Ruby Pipeline, L.L.C.</i> , 131 FERC ¶ 61,007 (2010).....	21

Administrative Decisions—Continued: **Page(s)**

<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,184 (2016).....	21
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 160 FERC ¶ 61,027 (2017).....	21
<i>Tex. E. Transmission, LP</i> , 131 FERC ¶ 61,164 (2010).....	21
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,125 (2017).....	21

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

15 U.S.C. § 717.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 717(a).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 717b.....	26
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h).....	9, 18, 20
15 U.S.C. § 717r(a).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 717r(a)-(b).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	9, 10, 19
15 U.S.C. § 717r(c).....	18, 24
15 U.S.C. §§ 717c-717f.....	6
16 U.S.C. § 825l.....	19, 25
Act of July 25, 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-245, 61 Stat. 459.....	20
Natural Gas Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-688, § 19, 52 Stat. 821.....	20
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	23

Rules:

18 C.F.R. § 385.214.....	24
--------------------------	----

Rules—Continued:	Page(s)
D.C. Cir. R. 29(b).....	iv
D.C. Cir. R. 29(d).....	iv
Fed. R. App. P. 18(a)	25
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(3).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	iv, 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b)	27
 Other Authorities:	
Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n, <i>EIS Pre-Filing Environmental Review Process</i> , https://bit.ly/2P0siuz	7
Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n, <i>Wetland and Waterbody Construction and Mitigation Procedures</i> (2013), https://bit.ly/2SOctsb	14
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>About U.S. Natural Gas Pipelines</i> (June 2007), https://bit.ly/3bRNqNA	6
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Frequently Asked Questions: What is U.S. electricity generation by energy source?</i> , https://bit.ly/2vAkFEm	4
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Natural gas explained: Use of natural gas</i> , https://bit.ly/2wmN8hm	5
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Natural gas explained: Where our natural gas comes from</i> , https://bit.ly/3bJE1aA	5
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>U.S. energy facts explained</i> , https://bit.ly/2P0AvyO	4
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-13-221, <i>Pipeline Permitting: Interstate and Intrastate Natural Gas Permitting Processes Include Multiple Steps, and Time Frames Vary</i> (2013), https://bit.ly/2UVrjj7	7
